As stated in Note 2, these are KWG’s first consolidated financial statements prepared in
accordance with IFRS.

The accounting policies set out in Note 3 have been applied in preparing the consolidated
financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2011, the comparative information
presented in these financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2010 and the
opening IFRS balance sheet as at January 1, 2010 (date of transition).

In preparing its opening IFRS balance sheet, KWG has adjusted amounts reported previously
in financial statements prepared in accordance with predecessor Canadian GAAP in effect for
the Company prior to the transition date (“pre-transition Canadian GAAP”).  An explanation of
how the transition from pre-transition Canadian GAAP to IFRS has affected KWG’s financial
position, financial performance and cash flows as well as any IFRS exceptions or exemptions
elected by the Company is set out in the following tables and the notes that accompany the
tables.

KWG RESOURCES INC.
(An exploration stage company)
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements(in Canadian dollars)

 - 43 -

The January 1, 2010 Canadian GAAP consolidated balance sheet has been reconciled to IFRS as
follows:

  January 1, 2010

Notes

Pre-
transition
Canadian

GAAP

Effect of
Transition to

IFRS

IFRS
ASSETS

Current assets
Cash and cash equivalents  2,056,751  -  2,056,751
Receivables  216,486  -  216,486
Marketable securities  134,991  -  134,991
Prepaid expenses   25,022  -  25,022
Total current assets  2,433,250  -  2,433,250
Non-current assets
  Property and equipment  40,101  -  40,101
  Mineral property interests (b), 18,256,842  -  18,256,842
Total non-current assets  18,296,943  -  18,296,943
Total assets  20,730,193  -  20,730,193

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY

Current liabilities
  Trade and other payables  (c) 1,961,496  40,178  2,001,674
Total current liabilities  1,961,496  40,178  2,001,674
Non-current liabilities

  Warrant liabilities (d) -  2,302,100  2,302,100
Total non-current liabilities  -  2,302,100  2,302,100

Equity
  Share capital (c) 17,039,499  (2,169,032)  14,870,467
  Warrants  (c)(d) 4,031,086  (1,221,927)  2,809,159
  Contributed surplus (e) 3,258,431  (121,075)  3,137,356
  Accumulated other comprehensive income   (255,805)  -  (255,805)
  Deficit (g) (5,304,514)  1,169,756  (4,134,758)
Total equity  18,768,697  (2,342,278)  16,426,419
Total liabilities and equity  20,730,193  -  20,730,193

KWG RESOURCES INC.
(An exploration stage company)
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements(in Canadian dollars)

 - 44 -

The December 31, 2010 Canadian GAAP consolidated balance sheet has been reconciled to IFRS
as follows:

  December 31, 2010

Notes

Pre-
transition
Canadian

GAAP

Effect of
Transition to

IFRS

IFRS
ASSETS

Current assets
Cash and cash equivalents  3,261,057  -  3,261,057
Receivables  392,110  -  392,110
Marketable securities  293,438  -  293,438
Prepaid expenses   28,079  -  28,079
Total current assets  3,974,684  -  3,974,684
Non-current assets
  Property and equipment  48,232  -  48,232
  Mineral property interests (b), 31,340,134  50,000  31,390,134
Total non-current assets  31,388,366  50,000  31,438,366
Total assets  35,363,050  50,000  35,413,050

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY

Current liabilities
  Trade and other payables  (c) 1,412,459  268,504  1,680,963
Total current liabilities  1,412,459  268,504  1,680,963
Non-current liabilities

  Warrant liabilities (d) -  2,492,772  2,492,772
Total non-current liabilities  -  2,492,772  2,492,772
Non-controlling interests  61,186  (61,186)  -

Equity attributable to owners of the parent
  Share capital (c) 31,369,877  (2,683,976)  28,685,901
  Warrants  (c)(d) 6,628,687  (1,312,008)  5,316,679
  Contributed surplus (e) 6,054,920  (159,335)  5,895,585
  Accumulated other comprehensive income   15,238  -  15,238
  Deficit (g) (10,179,317)  1,444,043  (8,735,274)
  33,889,405  (2,711,276)  31,178,129
  Non-controlling interests (h) -  61,186  61,186
Total equity  33,889,405  (2,650,090)  31,239,315
Total liabilities and equity  35,363,050  50,000  35,413,050

KWG RESOURCES INC.
(An exploration stage company)
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements(in Canadian dollars)

 - 45 -

The Canadian GAAP consolidated statement of operations and comprehensive income for the year
ended December 31, 2010 has been reconciled to IFRS as follows:

  For the year ended December 31, 2010

 Notes

Pre-
transition
Canadian

GAAP

Effect of

Transition
to IFRS  IFRS

Expenses
  General and administrative  (3,344,021) -  (3,344,021)
  Amortization of property and equipment  (24,350) -  (24,350)
  Stock compensation costs (e) (2,759,655) -  (2,759,655)
  Write-down and write-off of mining assets  (210,662) -  (210,662)
  Gain on foreign exchange  48,735 -  48,735
Operating loss  (6,289,953) -  (6,289,953)
Other income (expenses)
  Finance income (f) 14,706 219,821  234,527
  Interest and other income  34,750 -  34,750
  Termination fee  2,300,000 -  2,300,000
  Finance costs (b) (50,000) 50,000  -
  Loss on disposal of marketable securities  (65,096) -  (65,096)
  Loss on revaluation of warrant liability (d) - (777,634)  (777,634)
  2,234,360 (507,813)  1,726,547
Profit (loss) for the year before income tax  (4,055,593) (507,813)  (4,563,406)
Deferred Income tax recovery  1,022,000  (1,022,000)  -
Loss from continuing operations  (3,033,593) (1,529,813)  (4,563,406)
Loss from discontinued operations  (45,924) -  (45,924)

Net loss for the year  (3,079,517)

(1,529,813)  (4,609,330)

Less: portion attributable to non-controlling interest in
earnings of subsidiary (h) 8,814

-  8,814

Net loss attributable to equity holders of KWG
Resources Inc.  (3,070,703)

(1,529,813)  (4,600,516)

Deficit – Beginning of the year (g) (5,304,514) 1,169,756  (4,134,758)
Share and warrant issue expenses  (c) (1,804,100) 1,804,100  -

Deficit – End of the year  (10,179,317) 1,444,043  (8,735,274)

Loss per share (basic and diluted)  (0.01)   (0.01)

KWG RESOURCES INC.
(An exploration stage company)
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements(in Canadian dollars)

 - 46 -

Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive Income (loss)
  For the year ended December 31, 2010

(in Canadian dollars)

Notes

Pre-transition
Canadian

GAAP
Effect of

Transition to
IFRS  IFRS

Net loss for the year  (3,079,517) (1,529,813)  (4,609,330)
Other Comprehensive Income (“OCI”)

Net change in fair value of AFS  271,043 -  271,043

Total Comprehensive Loss for the Year  (2,808,474) (1,529,813)  (4,338,287)
Portion attributable to non-controlling interest (h) 8,814 -  8,814
Total Comprehensive Loss attributable to equity
  holders of KWG Resources Inc.

(2,799,660) (1,529,813)

(4,329,473)

a)   Adjustments to the Statement of Cash Flows for 2010
There are no material differences between the statement of cash flows presented under IFRS
and the statement of cash flows presented under pre-transition Canadian GAAP.

b) Mineral property interests
Previously the Company had expensed financing charges related to one of its projects.  Under
IFRS such charges are required to be capitalized.  An adjustment has been made in order to
conform with the new standard.  This applied to the 2010 fiscal year only.  Prior to that the